

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
May 20, 2011, 1:38 pm  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

No. 85905-1

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

---

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

CERTIFICATION FROM  
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF OREGON  
No. 09-1110-KI

---

BROUGHTON LUMBER CO., a Washington corporation,

Plaintiff,

v.

BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY, a Delaware corporation; and  
HARSCO CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation,

Defendants.

---

PLAINTIFF'S OPENING BRIEF ON CERTIFIED QUESTION

---

Michael E. Haglund, OSB 77203  
Michael K. Kelley, OSB 85378  
Shay S. Scott, WSBA 23760  
200 SW Market Street, Suite 1777  
Portland OR 97201  
(503) 225-0777  
F: (503) 225-1257

Attorneys for Plaintiff

ORIGINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. CERTIFIED QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....3

V. ARGUMENT .....5

    A. The Plain Language of RCW 64.12.030 Does Not  
        Require Human Entry .....5

    B. The Doctrine of *Ejusdem Generis* is Inappropriate  
        Because the Legislature intended "Otherwise  
        Injure" to be Expansive.....8

    C. Washington Case Law Has Abandoned the Distinction  
        Between Direct and Indirect Trespass .....13

    D. Broughton's Proposed Interpretation is Consistent  
        With Virtually Every Other State with Timber  
        Trespass Liability .....19

    E. RCW 64.12.030 Does Not Require Defendant's  
        Conduct to be "Directed at" Plaintiff's Trees or  
        Property .....23

    F. The Punitive Nature of RCW 64.12.030 Does Not  
        Mandate a Contrary Interpretation.....25

    G. Requiring Physical Entry Creates Anomalous Results  
        that Cannot be Squared with Sound Public Policy .....28

IV. CONCLUSION.....30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<u>Bailey v. Hayden,</u> 65 Wash. 57, 117 P. 720 (1911)	26
<u>Baker v. Newcomb,</u> 621 S.W.2d 535 (Mo. App. 1981)	22
<u>Birchler v. Costello Land Co., Inc.,</u> 133 Wash. 2d 106, 942 P.2d 968 (1997)	13,18, 26
<u>Bradley v. Am. Smelting and Refining Co.,</u> 104 Wash. 2d 677, 709 P.2d 782 (1985)	16
<u>Broughton Lumber Co. v. BNSF Ry Co.,</u> No. 09-1110-KI, 2010 WL 4670479 (D. Or. Nov. 9. 2010)	8
<u>Brown v. Scott Paper Worldwide Co.,</u> 143 Wash. 2d 349, 20 P.3d 921 (2001)	19
<u>Chadwick Farms Owners Ass'n. v. FHC, LLC,</u> 166 Wash. 2d 178, 207 P.3d 1251 (2009)	6
<u>City of Seattle v. State,</u> 136 Wash. 2d 693, 965 P.2d 619 (1998)	9
<u>Colwell v. Smith,</u> 1 Wash.Terr. 92, 1860 WL 2434 (Wash. Terr. 1858)	15
<u>GO2NET, Inc. v. Freeyellow.com, Inc.,</u> 158 Wash. 2d 247, 143 P.3d 590 (2006)	6
<u>Grays Harbor County v. Bay City Lumber Co.,</u> 47 Wash. 2d. 879, 289 P.2d (1955)	26, 27

<u>International Raceway, Inc. v. JDFJ Corp.,</u> 97 Wash. App. 1, 970 P.2d 343 (1999)	16
<u>Jordan v. Stevens Forestry Services, Inc.,</u> 430 So.2d 806 (La. App. 1983)	22
<u>Kelly v. CB&amp;I Constructors, Inc.,</u> 179 Cal. App. 4th 442, 102 Cal. Rptr. 3d 32 (Cal. App. 2d Dist. 2009)	20, 21
<u>Kurth v. Aerial Blades, Inc.,</u> 634 N.W.2d 307 (S.D. 2001)	22
<u>McLouth v. General Tel. Co. of the S.w.,</u> 164 F. Supp. 496 (D. Ark. 1958)	22
<u>McMurray v. Sec. Bank of Lynnwood,</u> 64 Wash.2d 708, 393 P.2d 960 (1964)	9, 10, 11
<u>Meyer v. Burger King Corp.,</u> 144 Wash.2d 160, 26 P.3d 925 (2001)	19
<u>Mock v. Potlach Corp.,</u> 786 F. Supp. 1545 (D. Id. 1992)	21
<u>Osborne v. Hurst,</u> 947 P.2d 1356 (Ak. 1997)	22
<u>Redhead v. Entergy Mississippi, Inc.,</u> 828 So.2d 801 (Miss. App. 2002)	23
<u>Republic Inv. Co. v. Naches Hotel Co.,</u> 190 Wash. 176, 67 P.2d 858 (1937)	11
<u>Seal v. Naches-Selah Irrigation Dist.,</u> 51 Wash.App. 1, 751 P.2d 873 (1988)	24, 25

<u>Silverstreak, Inc. v. Dept. of Labor and Industries,</u> 159 Wash. 2d 868, 154 P.3d 891 (2007)	9, 10
<u>Swall v. Anderson,</u> 60 Cal. App. 2d 825, 141 P.2d 912 (Dist 1, 1943)	21
<u>Worman v. Columbia County,</u> 223 Or. App. 223, 195 P.3d 414 (2008)	22
<u>Wynn v. Earin,</u> 163 Wash. 2d 361, 181 P.3d 806 (2008)	6, 16
<u>Zimmer v. Stephenson,</u> 66 Wash. 2d 477, 403 P.2d 343 (1965)	14, 15
<b>STATUTES</b>	
Cal. Civ. Code § 3346	20, 21
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 733	21
ORS 105.810	22
RCW 2.60.010(4)	2
RCW 30.08.020(7)	10
RCW 64.12.010	26
RCW 64.12.030	passim
RCW 64.12.040	passim
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Certification from United States District Court, District of Oregon, No. CV-09-11-10-KI.	25
WAC 296-127-018(2)(a)	10
